Daoist Traditions
&alleqe af Chinese Medical Arts
2025-2026 Tuition and Fees

The tuition and fees listed apply to the 2025-2026 academic year. Tuition rates are set annually and are subject to change. All fees are subject to
change with a 90-day notice. All fees, books, and supplies are non-refundable. MAHM, Dual Enrollment, and DAHM tuition payments are due July
15 for fall and January 10 for spring. CCHM tuition payments are due prior to the start of each term.

Student accounts must remain current in order to attend classes each semester. Late fees are charged monthly for any unpaid balance and will
continue to be assessed each subsequent month until the balance is paid. Late fees are $10 for balances $50 or less; $25 for balances $51-51,700;
and 1.5% for balances over $1700. Unpaid balances may be referred to collections. The college reserves the right to dismiss any student who does
not meet the stated financial requirements. Unpaid balances may be referred to collections.

Master of Acupuncture and Herbal Medicine (MAHM) Program

Acceptance Fee (separate from tuition) $500.00
MAHM Tuition
Full-time (at least 18 credits per semester) $10,500.00 per semester/annual charge of $21,000.00

Less than full-time (below 18 credits per semester) $550.00 per credit

Students repeating courses or enrolling in courses in addition to the full-time semester curriculum for their cohort incur a charge of $550.00 per
credit for the extra courses in addition to full-time tuition. The additional charges are capped at $4000.00 for students transferring in one year of
credits and $1500.00 for transferring one semester.

Non-Degree Seeking Students are charged the per credit tuition rate and a Learning Resource and Technology fee of $50 per semester.

MAHM Program Fees

Clinic Name Tags $40.00 semester 1

Student Government Association Fee $20.00 per year

Malpractice Insurance Fee! $200.00 per year

Acupuncture Media Study Tool (HB Kim) $250.00 semester 1

Learning Resource and Technology Fee? $150.00 per semester

Clinical Internship Fee $2000.00 per semester of Clinical Internship
Graduation Fee® $250.00 final semester

MAHM Course Fees

Year 1 CM505 Adjunct Techniques $140.00
Year 2 CM605 Needling Techniques $40.00
CM618 Advanced Needling $40.00
CM609 Microsystems $30.00
CM610 Clinical Preparation $175.00
Year 3 CM707 Sinew Meridians $60.00
CM711 Divergent Meridians $60.00
CM811 Longitudinal Luo $60.00
HM706 Essential Oils $60.00
Year 4 HM801 Herbal Preparations $40.00

MAHM Additional Costs

Estimated Textbooks & Class Materials $4300.00 estimated total for 4 years
Additional Acupuncture/Medical Supplies $1000.00 estimated total for 4 years
Respondus Monitor/Lockdown Browser Subscription  $60.00 four 12-month subscriptions ($15 each)
Required Acupuncture Treatments in Year 1 & 2 Varied costs based on chosen acupuncture practice

Dual Enrollment Master’s and Doctorate MAHM/DAHM Program

DAHM Program Tuition $12,000.00 in addition to MAHM tuition

Year 1 Payment No DAHM Payment Due

Year 2 Payment $4000.00 / $2000.00 per semester
Year 3 Payment $4000.00 / $2000.00 per semester
Year 4 Payment $4000.00 / $2000.00 per semester

Enrollment below the regular fulltime course of study or repeated courses ~ $750.00 per credit

DAHM Program Fees
DAHM Clinical Intern Name Tag $20.00 semester 5

DAHM Textbooks in addition to MAHM book costs
DAHM Estimated Textbooks $600.00



Doctor of Acupuncture and Chinese Medicine (DAHM) Professional Track

DAHM Professional Track Program Tuition $12,000.00 Paid in equal payments per semester of enrollment
Enrollment below the regular fulltime course of study or repeated courses ~ $750.00 per credit

DAHM Program Fees

DAHM Clinic Name Tag $20.00
Malpractice Insurance Fee® $200.00
Learning Resource and Technology Fee? $150.00
Clinic Fee $500.00
Graduation Fee? $100.00
DAHM Books

Estimated Textbooks $600.00

semester 1
per year

per semester
per semester
final semester

Certificate in Chinese Herbal Medicine (CCHM) Program

CCMH Program Tuition $15,000.00 Paid in equal payments per term of enrollment

Term 1 Payment $5000.00
Term 2 Payment $5000.00
Term 3 Payment $5000.00

Enrollment below the regular fulltime course of study or repeated courses ~ $750.00 per credit

CCHM Program Fees
Term 1 Learning Resource and Technology Fee?
Term 2 Learning Resource and Technology Fee?
HM913 Essential Oils
Term 3 Learning Resource and Technology Fee?
HM923 Herbal Preparations
Clinic Name Tag
Clinic Fee
Malpractice Insurance®
Graduation Fee®

CCHM Books
Estimated Textbooks $600.00

Miscellaneous College Fees for All Programs
Final Exam Make-Up

Other Assessment Make-Up

Orientation/Required Meeting Make-Up
Class/Skills Session Make-Up or Private Tutoring
Retake of Comprehensive Exams

Repeat of Clinical Internship courses*

Additional Clinic Shift — additional staffing®
Additional Clinic Shift Fee — no additional staffing ©
Course Audit for Transfer Students’

Extended Enrollment Fee®

Late Registration Fee

Returned Check Fee

B/W Copies/Prints

Color Copies/Prints

Duplicate Diploma

Lost Library Items

Transcript Requests

$200.00
$200.00
$60.00
$250.00
$25.00
$20.00
$500.00
$50.00
$100.00

$250.00 per exam

$100.00 per exam, if administrative involvement is necessary
$100.00 per hour

$70.00  per hour

$50.00 per exam section

$225.00 per credit

$50.00  per hour

$10.00  per hour

$100.00 per credit

$300.00 per semester

$100.00 per occurrence

$35.00 per occurrence

$.10 per page

$.75 per page

$30.00 plus shipping and handling fees

$10.00 replacement fee, in addition to cost of item + S/H
first requested copy free, additional copies $20.00 each

Students must be insured under the DT malpractice insurance policy for the duration of the MAHM and DAHM programs. Insurance coverage is for all skills courses and clinic. CCHM students must be
insured under the DT malpractice insurance policy during Term 3 Clinical Internship.

2Enhances the College’s student learning resources and increases our capacity to meet digital environment expectations. CCHM Term 3 includes HB Kim Herbal online study tool subscription.
3Graduation fee covers records audit for completeness and accuracy prior to graduation, preparation and printing of diploma, and standard administrative assistance with obtaining certification and
licensure. Also covers domestic shipping of diplomas for students who do not live locally and do not attend graduation.

4 Repeating Clinical Internship courses due to course failure. Fee is in addition to the tuition charge for the course(s).

® Additional clinic shifts outside of the internship curriculum for students needing additional hours to complete patient/hours requirements or for those wanting further clinic opportunities which require

additional clinic staffing.

6 Additional clinic shifts to cover vacation times or for further clinic opportunities within internship which do not require additional clinic staffing.
7 Transfer students who have received a tuition reduction for a given semester may audit courses in that semester’s curriculum for the reduced per credit fee. See Student Handbook for policy.

8 Enrollment extension to complete program requirements.



